Total costs and expenses .....   $  2,124,443   $ 598,126   $  206,182   $  404,807
Operating loss .....   (2,124,443)   (598,126)   (206,182)   (404,807)
Net loss .....   (2,049,980)   (572,581)   (200,410)   (391,771)
Net loss per share .....   (2.01)   (.54)   (.19)   (.32)
Weighted average number of shares of
  common stock outstanding .....   1,021,437   1,062,605   1,042,283   1,239,547

Balance Sheet Data:

The pro forma information gives effect to:

   o the payment in cash of $496,390 in accumulated preferred stock dividends,
   assuming this offering closes on September 30, 2000.

   o the borrowing of $230,000 of short-term indebtedness in August and
   September 2000.

The as adjusted information gives effect to:

   o the pro forma adjustments and sale of the 2,000,000 shares offered by
   this prospectus, including the receipt of estimated net proceeds of
   $10,000,000 and the repayment of $230,000 of indebtedness.

   As of
   December 31, 1999   As of June 30, 2000
   -------------------   ------------------------------------------
   Actual   Pro Forma   As Adjusted
   -----------   -----------   --------------

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $561,078   $417,549   $151,159   $10,212,522
Total assets .....   600,821   807,659   541,269   10,311,269
Total liabilities .....   112,748   209,532   439,532   209,532
Stockholders' equity .....   488,073   598,127   101,737   10,101,737

   5

   RISK FACTORS

   The shares offered by this prospectus are speculative and involve a high
degree of risk. In addition to other information in this prospectus, you should
consider carefully the following risks before making an investment decision.

Risks related to our financial condition

Continuing losses may exhaust our capital resources and force us to terminate
operations.

   We expect to incur significant and increasing losses while generating
minimal revenues over the next few years. From our inception on August 5, 1988